are exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk. Thus, our exposure to market risk is a function
of revenue generating and operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management is to avoid
excessive exposure in our foreign currency revenues and costs. The Company uses derivative to manage market risk.

  Currency Risk

  a) The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR are as follows:

As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

USD EUR GBP USD EUR GBP

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables  3,042 213 277  2,821  97  455
Derivative Assets
Foreign Exchange forward contracts  (2)  6  -   (97)  -   -
Financial Liabilities
Trade Payables  (145)  -   -   (7)  -   (27)
Advance to suppliers  -   24  -   -   -   -
Net Exposure to foreign Currency risk  2,895  243  277  2,717  97  428

  b) Sensitivity

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and GBP rates, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities.

 Change in
assumptions

 Increase in assumptions  Decrease in assumptions

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

 As at
March 31, 2021

 As at
March 31, 2020

USD +/- 5%  145  141  (145)  (141)
EUR +/- 5%  12  5  (12)  (5)
GBP +/- 5%  14  21  (14)  (21)

   In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

   Interest Rate Risk

   Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate  risk is
the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the
interest rates, if such assets/borrowings are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk